and one hundred one, are called cardinal numbers. 

The term ordinal number applies to 1st, 2nd, 10th, 101st, first, second, tenth, 
one hundred first. 

Always spell out numbers when they start a sentence, unless it is a calendar 
year. 

Examples:
Wrong:  993 people attended the meeting.
Right:  Nine hundred ninety-three people attended.
Right:  Last year, 993 people attended.
Right:  1999 was an interesting year.

Writing style & usage continued

Spell out the ordinal numbers first through ninth when they indicate 
sequence in time or location such as first base, First Amendment, first in line.

[...]

Numerals such as 1, 2, 10, 101, and the corresponding words, one, two, ten and one hundred one, are called cardinal numbers . 
	The term ordinal number applies to 1st, 2nd, 10th, 101st, first, second, tenth, one hundred first . 
	Always spell out numbers when they start a sentence, unless it is a calendar year . 
	Examples:
	Wrong: 993 people attended the meeting .
	Right: Nine hundred ninety-three people attended.
	Right: Last year, 993 people attended.
	Right: 1999 was an interesting year.
	Spell out the ordinal numbers first through ninth when they indicate sequence in time or location such as first base, First Amendment, first in line. 
	Use 1st, 2nd, 3rd when the sequence has been assigned in forming names like the 7th Fleet, 101st Brigade .